



No. 09-144

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BOBBY, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. VAN HOOK,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
Deputy Solicitor
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

benjamin.mizer@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner
David Bobby, Warden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER	1
A. The Sixth Circuit reviewed counsel’s performance using professional standards developed eighteen years later, in conflict with the approach of other circuits	1
1. Every other circuit to have considered the issue assesses attorney performance under prevailing professional norms	1
2. Counsel’s preparation and penalty-phase performance were reasonable	3
3. Van Hook’s remaining allegations of deficient performance have already been rejected by the Sixth Circuit en banc court.....	6
B. The Sixth Circuit mangled the <i>Strickland</i> prejudice inquiry	8
1. The court erroneously relaxed the prejudice standard	8
2. Van Hook has not established prejudice from his counsel’s presentation of his childhood history..	10

3. Van Hook has not shown prejudice from his counsel's presentation of the psychological evidence	11
CONCLUSION	14



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	6
<i>Cornwell v. Bradshaw</i> , 559 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Dickerson v. Bagley</i> , 453 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Gray v. Branker</i> , 529 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2003)	2, 3
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , 400 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Hummel v. Rosemeyer</i> , 564 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Keith v. Mitchell</i> , 455 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Lundgren v. Mitchell</i> , 440 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	1
<i>Sonnier v. Quarterman</i> , 476 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>State v. Esparza</i> , 529 N.E.2d 192 (Ohio 1988)	6

<i>State v. Hancock</i> , 840 N.E.2d 1032 (Ohio 2006)	9
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 800 N.E.2d 1133 (Ohio 2004)	12
<i>State v. Seiber</i> , 564 N.E.2d 408 (Ohio 1990)	12
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 676 N.E.2d 82 (Ohio 1997)	13
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 659 N.E.2d 292 (Ohio 1996)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summerlin v. Schriro</i> , 427 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	2
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	2, 9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	2
Statutes and Rules	
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.024.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03.....	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04.....	12, 13
Ohio Rev. Code § 2945.39.....	7
Other Authorities	
1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-4.1 (2d ed. 1980).....	3
